


HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Criminal Revision Petition No. 864/2024
Krishan Kumar Gupta S/o Ramdayal Gupta
-----Petitioner

Versus

State Of Rajasthan
-----Respondent

Connected With

S.B. Criminal Revision Petition No. 564/2024
Jhabar Singh Kharra S/o Shri Harlal Singh Kharra
-----Petitioner

Versus

State Of Rajasthan
-----Respondent

S.B. Criminal Revision Petition No. 636/2024
Umaid Singh Rao Son Of Late Bhanwar Singh Rao
-----Petitioner

Versus

State Of Rajasthan
-----Respondent

S.B. Criminal Revision Petition No. 1114/2024
Nehru Lal Son Of Shri Murlidhar
-----Petitioner

Versus

State Of Rajasthan
-----Respondent

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. Mahesh Gupta Mr. Swadeep Singh Hora with Mr. T.C. Sharma Mr. Pankaj Gupta with Mr. Naman Yadav
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Amit Gupta, P.P. Mr. Sudhir Jain with Mr. Parth Sharma

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VINOD KUMAR BHARWANI
Order

28/08/2025

Learned counsel for the respondent(s) seeks time to file
reply in the matter.

Learned counsel for the petitioner(s) has raised an objection that despite several opportunities, the respondent(s) has failed to file reply in the matter. It is therefore prayed that the further proceedings in the trial may be stayed until the reply is filed by the respondent(s). Counsel further submits that the alleged incident pertains to the year, 2006, whereas the F.I.R. was lodged in the year, 2011, and the charge-sheet was filed in the year, 2019. Counsel further submits that at the relevant time, Sh. Birbalram was posted as Block Development Officer (B.D.O.) & all responsibilities were upon him and no sanction for prosecution has been granted in relation to him.

Learned Public Prosecutor submits that he has filed reply in the matter, and learned counsel for the respondent(s) has opposed the stay application and prayed for time to file a detailed reply in the matter.

Time, as sought for, is granted.

Looking to the overall facts & circumstances of the case & considering the submissions made at bar, the further proceeding pending before the Court of learned Special Judge, Prevention of Corruption Act, No.2, Jaipur Metro-II, in Regular Criminal Case No.04/2021(C.I.S. No.14/2021), shall remain stayed, till the next date of hearing.

List these matters after six weeks.

(VINOD KUMAR BHARWANI),J